# BISH,	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
1/3	Listification of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1.	SAMURICK URA SUB-DIVORBISHINUPUR PSBISHINUPUR VANCOUM FIRM 152174 05 -1
2.	(i) Act 1: f. C. Sections 143) 144 175 111 Ad 149 186 323 sections 32 332 332
	(iii) Act. N. Sections K. Other Acts & Sections SEC. 3 OF S. D. P. S. Act. 1924
3.	(a) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 16.)
	(b) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date O 4 06 24 Time floor 11 36 HP 2
	(c) Information Received Date
	G.D. No. At the Police Station:
4	Type of information: Written / Oral WRITTENT.) MUNICIPALITY
	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S.A.PPROX (-5 um S.E. OF PS. AREA
٥.	(b) Address BISHNUPUR HIGH SCHOOL PLAY GROUND, VADER (C-BISHNUPUR, DJST-BANKURA.
	(c) In case outside Limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S.
	District
6.	Complaint/Informant:
	(a) Name KOUSHIK CHOUBEY.
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name SINF PULLICE
	c) Date / Year of Birth
	d) Nationality
(e) Address PCSTED AT BISHNUPUR SS; AJST BANKURA.
•	Details of know / Suspected / Unknown / Accused with Full particulars.
 9. Pá	articulars of properties stolen / Involved : (attach separate sheet, if required):
	η s ·
	7 A .
D. Tot	tal value of Properties stolen / Involved :
. Inq	uest report / U.D. : Case No., if any :시 유 ·
	R Contents: (Attach separate sheet, if required) THE MIGINAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT WHILLY I TREATED AS FIRE IS ATTACHED HEREWITH,
	ion taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence (s) u/s. U 5 - 143 144 145 144 149 186 323 324 326 332 353 1PC L SEC - 3 OF P. P. P. ALT 1984 ,
regi	stered the case and took up the investigation / directed
	b take up the investigation
	on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over the complaint / informant itted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost, inspector-in-Charge Bishnupur Folice Station
	↑ こうしゅう はんきょう はんきょう しゅうしゅう はんきょう はんきょう はんきょう はんきょう はんきょう はんきょう しゅうしゅう はんしゅう はんしゅう はんしゅう はんしゅう はんしゅう しゅうしゅう はんしゅう しゅうしゅう しゅう
	Achyut Manda 087 05,06.24.
,	Signature of the officer-in-charge, Police Station with

Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant

Name: AUTYUT MANDAL
Rank: ASI OF POLICE
Number if any: BISHN UPUR PS

To
The IC
Bishnupur Police Station

Sub: FIR.

Sir,

Yesterday, on 04.06.24, i.e. on the day of counting of Parliamentary General Election 2024, I was performing duty at and surrounding of Bishnupur High School play ground. The play ground was divided into two halves by Bamboo barricades, Govt. Guard Rails, Tarpaulins. Camp of BJP was at the west part of the said ground and camp of TMC party was at the east part of said ground. Supporters of respective parties were assembled at their camps from early morning of 04.06.24. Few hours after starting of counting at around 11:30 hrs suddenly around 250 supporters of each BJP & TMC party started throwing bricks, stones, water bottles etc to each other over the barricades. They Damaged the barricades, and attacked followers of opposite party with bamboo and iron rods forming unlawful assembly. Myself along with other officers viz. SI Indranil Nath of Sonamukhi PS, SI Sayan Pani of Raipur PS and force who were deputed there tried to restrain both the parties but supporters of both the parties attacked on duty police personnel also. Supporters of both the parties became riotous and damaged Govt Police Motor Cycles having Registration No WB 24P/7117 & WB 68K/6545, Govt. Guard Rails, injured some police personnel as well supporters of opposite parties. Immediately back up force reached there and controlled the situation somehow. It is pertinent to note that one common people viz. Pankaj Dhibar received head injury by the supporters of any of concerned two parties.

As the accused supporters of BJP & TMC party forming unlawful assembly committed rioting with deadly weapon, obstructed and voluntarily caused hurt on duty police personnel to deter them from their duty and in discharge of their public function a case U/S 143/144/145/147/149/186/323/324/326/332/353 IPC & section 3 of Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act, 1984 may kindly be registered for investigation of the fact and offence.

Date: 05.06.24.

Yours faithfully

(SI Koushik Choubey)
Bishnupur Police Station

Received on 05.06-24 at 00.55 hm and neg citered

Bishnupm PS earse no - 152/24, dl - 05.00 24, 45
143/144/145/147/149/186/323/324/326/332/353 IPT

L see 3 of P.D. P. P. Aut 1984.

Achyrf Mandal

Inspector-in-Charge
Blahnupur Police Station

Dist.- Bankura